
City Council Meeting 2-22-22 February 22, 2022 Page 1 of 2 

 
City of Sidney, MT 

City Council Meeting 2-22-22 
February 22, 2022 6:30 PM 

115 2nd Street SE |Sidney, MT 59270 

The City Council meetings are open to the public attending in person, with masks encouraged when social 
distancing cannot be accomplished.  If the public does not wish to participate in person, they are also 

invited to participate via a Zoom meeting.  You can participate via phone: 
 

Meeting ID: 819 6589 7166  Passcode: 4332809 Call: 1-346-248-7799 
 

1. Call to Order 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

3. Aldermen Present 

4. Correction or Approval of Minutes 

a. February 7th, 2022 Regular Meeting Minute Minutes 

b. February 7th, 2022 Water and Sewer Committee Meeting Minutes 

5. Visitors 

a. Lower Yellowstone Abate: Close pool road in April 

6. Public Hearing 

a. Announcing Public Hearings for City Code Changes for Nuisance Ordinance and Recreational 
Marijuana 3-7-22 

7. Mayor Norby 

a. Update 

8. Committee Meeting Work 

a. Water and Sewer Committee: Eastern Montana Meats 

9. Alderman Requests and Committee Reports 

Parks and Recreation – Chairman Difonzo – Godfrey, Christensen | Water and Sewer – Chairman 
Koffler – Godfrey, Rasmussen 

1



City Council Meeting 2-22-22 February 22, 2022 Page 2 of 2 

Street and Alley – Chairman Christensen– Difonzo, Stevenson | Sanitation – Chairman Rasmussen – 
Koffler, Stevenson 

City Buildings & Street Lighting – Chairman Stevenson– Koffler, Rasmussen | Police and Fire – 
Chairman Godfrey, Godfrey, Difonzo, Christensen 

Budget and Finance – Chairman Christensen – Rasmussen, Godfrey 

10. Unfinished Business 

11. New Business 

a. LYREA Request: Caution Signage on 32nd Ave NW  

12. City Planner 

13. City Attorney 

14. Chief of Police 

a. January 2022 Police Department Report 

15. Public Works Director 

a. January 2022 Public Works Report 

b. Morrison Maierle TO 13 to Master Agreement: On Call Tasks-$15,000 cap 

16. Fire Marshal/Building Inspector 

17. City Clerk/Treasurer 

a. December 2021 and January 2022 JV Reports 

b. December 2021 and January 2022 Treasurer's Reports 

c. December 2021 Water/Sewer Bank Transfer: $106,489.17 

d. January 2022 Water/Sewer Bank Transfer: $63,347.57 

18. Consent Agenda 

a. Claims to be approved: $222,336.76. 

b. Building Permits to be approved: 

2022-053          Roers West, LLC     902 S Central Ave    Remodel    Super Pumper 

19. Adjournment 

2



City Council Meeting 2-7-2022 February 07, 2022 Page 1 of 5 

 
City of Sidney, MT 

City Council Meeting 2-7-2022 
February 07, 2022 6:30 PM 

115 2nd Street SE |Sidney, MT 59270 

The City Council meetings are open to the public attending in person, with masks encouraged when social 
distancing cannot be accomplished.  If the public does not wish to participate in person, they are also 

invited to participate via a Zoom meeting.  You can participate via phone: 
 

Meeting ID: 882 0070 9979  Passcode: 4332809 Call: 1-346-248-7799 
 

1. Call to Order 

By Mayor Norby at 6:30pm. 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

Stated by all present. 

3. Aldermen Present 

Alderwoman Christensen by phone.  Absent: Godffrey 

4. Correction or Approval of Minutes 

a. Water and Sewer Committee 1-10-2022 

Motion was made to approve with no changes or corrections. 

Motion made by Alderman Koffler, Seconded by Alderwoman Rasmussen. 
Voting Yea: Alderman Koffler, Alderwoman Rasmussen, Alderman DiFonzo, Alderman Stevenson, 
Alderwoman Christensen 
 

b. Regular City Council Meeting 1-18-2022 

Motion was made to approve with no changes or corrections. 
 

Motion made by Alderwoman Christensen, Seconded by Alderman Stevenson. 
Voting Yea: Alderman Koffler, Alderwoman Rasmussen, Alderman DiFonzo, Alderman Stevenson, 
Alderwoman Christensen 
 

3

Item a.



City Council Meeting 2-7-2022 February 07, 2022 Page 2 of 5 

c. City Buildings/Street Lighting Committee Meeting 1/24/2022 

Motion was made to approve with no changes or corrections. 

Motion made by Alderman Koffler, Seconded by Alderwoman Rasmussen. 
Voting Yea: Alderman Koffler, Alderwoman Rasmussen, Alderman DiFonzo, Alderman Stevenson, 
Alderwoman Christensen 
 

5. Visitors 

Jodan Mayer-Interstate Engineering 

6. Public Hearing 

Nothing. 

7. Mayor Norby 

Nothing. 

8. Committee Meeting Work 

Clerk/Treasurer apologized for the new committee assignments not being updated, she has 
reached back out to the Municode and they will be updating it. 

9. Alderman Requests and Committee Reports 

Parks and Recreation – Chair Godfrey – Sergent, Christensen | Water and Sewer – Chair Koffler – Godfrey, Rasmussen 
Street and Alley – Chair Christensen–Sergent, Stevenson | Sanitation – Chair Rasmussen – Koffler, Stevenson 
City Buildings & Street Lighting – Chair Stevenson– Koffler, Rasmussen | Police and Fire – Chair Sergent – Godfrey, 
Christensen 
Budget and Finance – Chair Sergent, Christensen, Rasmussen 

Nothing. 

10. Unfinished Business 

Nothing. 

11. New Business 

Nothing. 

12. City Planner 

PWD Hintz stated Planner Sanderson will be present at the public hearing in front of the zoning 
board on Wednesday at 8am. 

13. City Attorney 

4

Item a.



City Council Meeting 2-7-2022 February 07, 2022 Page 3 of 5 

City Attorney Kalil stated the new streamlined nuisance code was reviewed by the Nuisance 
Committee with a Public Hearing coming to approve the first reading. 

14. Chief of Police 

a. Update 

Chief Kraft stated the Sheriff's Department thanked the Police Department for their assistance in 
the search for Kaitlin Berry.  He stated he will have the yearly report and 2022 monthly reports 
soon, but there has been a lot going on that has taken precedence.   

15. Public Works Director 

a. Update 

Mayor Norby asked for a motion to approve adding the MDT Holly Street Pedestrian Bridge 
Agreement to the Agenda.  Motion was made by Alderman Stevenson and Alderman Koffler 
seconded.  All present voted aye. 

PWD Hintz stated they are going to be advertising for consultants and to anticipate construction in 
2023 or 2024.  Alderman DiFonzo asked if this was replacing the current bridge and PWD Hintz 
stated it was.   

Motion to approve. 

Motion made by Alderwoman Rasmussen, Seconded by Alderman DiFonzo. 
Voting Yea: Alderman Koffler, Alderwoman Rasmussen, Alderman DiFonzo, Alderman Stevenson, 
Alderwoman Christensen 

PWD Hintz stated they will be doing geotechnical work on Central Avenue between 2nd and 3rd 
Street to find out if there are remaining hydrocarbons from the fuel stations that used to be 
located there.  He stated this is part of the upcoming water project.  He further stated the Lee's 
Tire Lift Station rehab equipment has been ordered, which will take approximately 22 weeks to 
receive and the City crew will be doing the work.  PWD Hintz stated he will be working with 
Interstate on a possibly SID to expand the sewer line out towards Agri-Industries, which was 
initially proposed by Fred Lake approximately a year ago and is being brought back up by the 
commercial properties. 

b. WWTP Phase 3 Draw #29 for $2,921.00 

Motion was made to approve. 

Motion made by Alderwoman Rasmussen, Seconded by Alderman Koffler. 
Voting Yea: Alderman Koffler, Alderwoman Rasmussen, Alderman DiFonzo, Alderman Stevenson, 
Alderwoman Christensen 
 

c. Dry Red Water Authority-Connect 

5

Item a.



City Council Meeting 2-7-2022 February 07, 2022 Page 4 of 5 

PWD Hintz stated DRWA is currently connected to our sewer, have been online for approximately 
3 weeks.  He stated they also approached the City to committing to connecting to purchase water 
from them, as they are now moving forward with the design on this.  City Attorney Kalil stated it 
will be a letter of support, it does not officially commit us to purchasing the water, just supporting 
the project.   

Alderman DiFonzo asked if there is a record of us committing to purchasing this water and Mayor 
Norby stated nothing official was done.  City Attorney Kalil stated he can draft a letter that ensures 
we are not officially committing to anything, just support the project.  Mr. Mayer stated DRWA 
received ARPA funding and additional CARES Act funding to pursue more studying of their project 
and how to expand.  Alderman DiFonzo asked if this would eventually replace the water we are 
providing and Mr. Mayer stated it would. 

Motion was made to approve. 

Motion made by Alderwoman Rasmussen, Seconded by Alderman DiFonzo. 
Voting Yea: Alderman Koffler, Alderwoman Rasmussen, Alderman DiFonzo, Alderman Stevenson, 
Alderwoman Christensen 
 

d. DNRC-FEMA Flood Plain Grant for Lone Tree 

PWD Hintz stated the current Flood Plain study does not include Lone Tree Creek, and has not 
been done since the 1980's.  He stated the DNRC is going to write a grant to FEMA for this and 
would keep the City of Sidney updated as part of the town is located here, with no cost to the 
City.  Mayor Norby asked if this would have had to be done if the City moved forward with their 
new water treatment plant and PWD Hintz stated yes.  FM/BI Rasmussen asked if it was updated 
recently because of the Cenex building project and PWD Hintz stated they did only partially but 
not the entire creek bed area, doing only a Letter of Map Revision. 

Motion made by Alderman DiFonzo, Seconded by Alderman Stevenson. 
Voting Yea: Alderman Koffler, Alderwoman Rasmussen, Alderman DiFonzo, Alderman Stevenson, 
Alderwoman Christensen 
 

e. American Tower Lease Agreement 

PWD Hintz presented the final draft of the cell tower lease agreement, which has been reviewed 
by the City Attorney.  He stated this is for the expansion of the property they are leasing to the 
east.  He stated this will be compensated, City Attorney Kalil stated it increased the current 
payment by $250.00. 

Motion was made to approve. 

Motion made by Alderman DiFonzo, Seconded by Alderwoman Rasmussen. 
Voting Yea: Alderman Koffler, Alderwoman Rasmussen, Alderman DiFonzo, Alderman Stevenson, 
Alderwoman Christensen 
 

6

Item a.



City Council Meeting 2-7-2022 February 07, 2022 Page 5 of 5 

 
 

f. West Holly and Phase III Draw #3b for $48,831.00 

Motion was made to approve. 

Motion made by Alderwoman Christensen, Seconded by Alderman Stevenson. 
Voting Yea: Alderman Koffler, Alderwoman Rasmussen, Alderman DiFonzo, Alderman Stevenson, 
Alderwoman Christensen 
 

16. Fire Marshal/Building Inspector 

a. December 2021 and January 2022 Fire Run Report 

FM/BI Rasmussen provided his monthly report for both December and January. 

17. City Clerk/Treasurer 

a. Update 

Clerk/Treasurer Chamberlin stated Auditor Bob Denning was present to finish out the Year End 
Closing and start the Audit. 

18. Consent Agenda 

a. Claims to be approved: $232,653.28 

Motion was made to approve. 

Motion made by Alderman Koffler, Seconded by Alderman Stevenson. 
Voting Yea: Alderman Koffler, Alderwoman Rasmussen, Alderman DiFonzo, Alderman Stevenson, 
Alderwoman Christensen 
 

b. Building Permits to be approved: 

None to be approved. 

19. Adjournment 

at 7:07pm. 

7

Item a.



Water and Sewer Committee Meeting February 07, 2022 Page 1 of 2 

 
City of Sidney, MT 

Water and Sewer Committee Meeting 
February 07, 2022 6:00 PM 

115 2nd Street SE |Sidney, MT 59270 

The City Council meetings are open to the public attending in person, with masks encouraged when social 
distancing cannot be accomplished.  If the public does not wish to participate in person, they are also 

invited to participate via a Zoom meeting.  You can participate via phone: 
 

Meeting ID: 843 1388 7045  Passcode: 4332809 Call: 1-346-248-7799 
 

Alderman DiFonzo replaced Alderwoman Godfrey, who could not attend the meeting. 

Others Present: Mayor Norby, City Attorney Kalil, PWD Hintz, Fire Marshal/Building Inspector 
Rasmussen, Deputy Clerk/Treasurer Shanks, Clerk/Treasurer Chamberlin 

1. New Business 

a. Eastern Montana Meats Proposal to Connect to City Sewer 

Clerk/Treasurer Chamberlin stated they met with MMIA and MLCT on this.  Adlerman DiFonzo 
stated they had a hard time seeing any benefit for the City in this agreement.  He stated it will be 
something that would be very hard to maintain and control such as testing routinely that will be 
the City's responsibility, a bond co-naming the City would have to be acquired with enough to 
cover costs should anything happen to the lagoon.  He stated they brough many issues to our 
attention, but to mainly keep in mind that the City will assume most liability in this, including 
proving any issues with the lagoon ponds.   

Alderman Koffler asked if Mrs. Gundlach found out more about the industrial waste and PWD 
Hintz stated because of the City lagoon and our discharge requirements, they will have to 
pretreat.   

Alderman DiFonzo stated we would be responsible for the testing, which would have to be more 
frequently than weekly.  PWD Hintz stated all our testing would have to increase, both influent 
and effluent testing.  Clerk/Treasurer Chamberlin stated there would also be required increased 
maintenance per MMIA such as camera and cleaning of the sewer main. 

Alderman DiFonzo stated the biggest take away is what advantage is this to the City, as our first 
responsibility is to our constituents and rate payers.  PWD Hintz stated we do take other waste 
from outside the City limits and our code states we are allowed to look at this at a case-by-case 
scenario.  City Attorney Kalil stated we are legally allowed to this.   

Motion was made to recommend denial of the sewer system to Eastern Montana Meats. 

8

Item b.



Water and Sewer Committee Meeting February 07, 2022 Page 2 of 2 

Motion made by  Rasmussen, Seconded by  DiFonzo. 
Voting Yea:  Koffler,  Rasmussen,  DiFonzo 
 

9

Item b.



10

Item a.



11

Item a.



 

 Page 1 of 2 Pages  

 
 

TASK ORDER NO. 13 TO STANDARD MASTER AGREEMENT  
BETWEEN MORRISON-MAIERLE, INC. AND CLIENT 

Project Number: 0717.029 
Project Name: Sidney Sewer On-Call 

 
1. Background Information:   
 

a. Effective date of MORRISON-MAIERLE, INC. AND CLIENT MASTER AGREEMENT:  
March 5, 2012 

b. CLIENT:  City of Sidney, Montana 
 
c. CONSULTANT:  Morrison-Maierle, Inc.  
 
d. Project:  Sidney Sewer On-Call Tasks 

 
 
2. Task Order Information 
 
2.1 CONSULTANT shall perform the following Services: 
 
 General on-call engineering services which may include, but are not limited to: 
 

1. Assistance in determining impact on the sewer system by planned or existing development. 
2. Assistance in determining the impact and efficacy of planned and existing treatment of sludge in 

the 39-acre decommissioned lagoon cell. 
3. Communicating on behalf of the City of Sidney to the State of Montana related to the on-going 

Administrative Order of Compliance, including completion of the required annual written updates. 
 
Tasks will be performed upon written request from Owner to Consultant. 

2.2 The Budget for the Task Order services shall be: 
 

Work shall be performed by CONSULTANT on an as-requested basis up to a ceiling of $15,000. If 
additional services are requested beyond the project ceiling, an amendment to the task order shall be 
required. 

 
 The method of payment for this task order shall be: 
 

 Method 1. HOURLY RATE - Hourly rates as specified in Exhibit A, plus an amount equal to 
CONSULTANT's actual reimbursable expenses related to the project times a factor of 1.0.   

 
 Method 2. LUMP SUM - A lump sum fee of $     . 

 
 Method 3. RETAINER - Deposit with MMI a retainer fee in the amount of       Dollars.   

It is understood that all invoices or charges will be charged against said retainer. If effort 
consumes the retainer and additional services are required, then the Owner shall replenish the 
retainer in the agreed upon amount within 5 business days. Failure to replenish retainer will be 
sufficient cause to immediately stop work and withhold delivery of the work product. 

 

12

Item b.



 

 Page 2 of 2 Pages  

If unforeseen conditions are discovered during the Project, the CLIENT agrees that the desired 
work may be completed at an additional cost.  This cost will be communicated with the CLIENT 
at the earliest convenience with details on the additional expense.     

 
Payment is due upon receipt of CONSULTANT's statement(s). CLIENT agrees to pay interest at 
the maximum legal rate allowed by law for payments not received within 30 days after receipt of 
the statement.  We reserve the right to withhold final documents until payment is made. 

 
 Method 4 - SPECIFY -       

 
2.3 The schedule for the Task Order services is as follows: 
 

As necessary to match the Owner’s needs, but in no case more than 2 years from the effective date of 
this task order. 

 
2.4 The responsibilities of CLIENT for this Task Order are as follows: 
 

See Master Agreement. 
 
CLIENT and CONSULTANT hereby agree to modify the above-referenced Agreement as set forth in this Task 
Order.  All provisions of the Agreement not modified by this or previous Task Orders remain in effect.  
 
The Effective Date of this Task Order is February 14, 2022. 
 
CLIENT:  CONSULTANT: 
 
City of Sidney, Montana  Morrison-Maierle, Inc.  
 
Signed:           Signed:           
 
By:    Rick Norby  By:    Jill Cook  
 
Title:  Mayor  Title:    Vice President  
 
Contact Information and Address for giving notices:  Contact Information and Address for giving notices:  
 
Jeff Hintz, Director of Public Works  Laura Gundlach, PE  
 
115 2nd St SE  315 N 25th St, Suite 102  
 
Sidney, MT 59270  Billings, MT 59101  
 
Email: publicworks@cityofsidneymt.com  Email: lgundlach@m-m.net  
 
Phone: (406) 433-2809  Phone: (406) 237-1272  
 
            
 
Version 12/8/2021 

13

Item b.



Standard Billing Rate Schedule 
Effective Thru

December 31, 2022

Standard Rate Overtime Rate

Engineer Supervising Engineer V 245.00 245.00
Supervising Engineer IV 240.00 240.00
Supervising Engineer III 220.00 220.00
Supervising Engineer II 210.00 210.00
Supervising Engineer I 200.00 200.00
Senior Engineer II 185.00 185.00
Senior Engineer I 169.00 169.00
Design Engineer II 159.00 159.00
Design Engineer I 147.00 147.00
Engineer Intern II 128.00 128.00
Engineer Intern I 112.00 112.00

Planner Supervising Senior Planner 202.00 202.00
Senior Planner 168.00 168.00
Planner III 136.00 136.00
Planner II 124.00 124.00
Planner I 108.00 108.00

Scientist Supervising Environmental Scientist 210.00 210.00
Environmental Scientist III 168.00 168.00
Environmental Scientist II 128.00 128.00
Environmental Scientist I 108.00 108.00
Environmental Technician 95.00 95.00
Supervising Geologist 227.00 227.00
Senior Geologist 200.00 200.00
Geologist III 172.00 172.00
Geologist II 147.00 147.00
Geologist I 126.00 126.00

Designer and Technician Senior Communications Designer 168.00 168.00
Communications Designer 112.00 112.00
CAD Designer III 140.00 140.00
CAD Designer II 129.00 129.00
CAD Designer I 119.00 178.50
CAD Tech III 117.00 175.50
CAD Tech II 100.00 150.00
CAD Tech I 88.00 132.00
Senior Engineering Technician 165.00 165.00
Engineering Technician 112.00 112.00

Resident Project Representative Senior Resident Project Representative 157.00 157.00
Resident Project Representative III 149.00 149.00
Resident Project Representative II 132.00 132.00
Resident Project Representative I 113.00 169.50

Administrative Administrative Manager 113.00 113.00
Administrative Coordinator III 105.00 105.00
Administrative Coordinator II 99.00 148.50
Administrative Coordinator I 81.00 121.50
Project Coordinator III 102.00 102.00
Project Coordinator II 92.00 138.00
Project Coordinator I 82.00 123.00
Technical Intern 77.00 115.50
Senior Communication Specialist 115.00 115.00
Graphic Designer 95.00 95.00
Health & Safety Administrator 126.00 126.00

Survey Senior Survey Manager 203.00 203.00
Survey Manager 158.00 158.00
Land Surveyor IV 152.00 152.00
Land Surveyor III 142.00 142.00
Land Surveyor II 130.00 130.00
Land Surveyor I 120.00 120.00
Remote Sensing Specialist 125.00 187.50
Survey Technician IV 116.00 116.00
Survey Technician III 103.00 154.50
Survey Technician II 88.00 132.00
Survey Technician I 72.00 108.00

Expert Witness Recommended rate for expert witness services (depositions and/or time in court) is charged at an hourly rate
of 150-200% of the standard billing rate.

1/13/2022

EXHIBIT A

14

Item b.



    
                                            Standard Billing Rate Schedule                   
 Rates Effective Thru 
     December 31, 2022 
 
 
 
 EQUIPMENT RATES  

Company Vehicle:  highway miles - Pickups $.773/mile  
                               highway miles – Medium SUV 
                               highway miles -  Small SUV  
                               highway miles - Sedan 
                               on-site mileage                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

$.665/mile 
$.566/mile                                       

  $.624/mile       
$ .624/mile plus $5.00/hour  

Private Vehicle $.585/mile 
ATV $50.00/day 
UTV $100.00/day 
Survey-Grade GNSS (1 Receiver) $120.00/day 
Survey-Grade GNSS (2 Receivers) $30.00/hour, $240.00/day 
Resource-Grade (GIS) GNSS Receivers $65.00/day 
Hovermap LiDAR Scanner $50.00/hour, $400.00/day 
Robotic Total Station $30.00/hour, $240.00/day 
Total Station $80.00/day 
Trimble SX10 Scanning Total Station $40.00/hour, $300.00/day 
Trimble SX12 Scanning Total Station $40.00/hour, $300.00/day 
FARO Focus 3D Laser Scanner $50.00/hour, $400.00/day 
Hydrolite – TM Echosounder Kit $100.00/day 
Raft-Hydro-Bathy Surveys $100.00/day 
sUAS Survey Drone $400.00/day 
Nuclear Density Meter $10.00/hour, $35.00/day 
Airflow Balancing Hood $75.00/day 
Core Drill $10.00/hole 
Digital Level $50.00/day 
 HYDROLOGICAL EQUIPMENT  

Conductivity Meter $15.00/day 
Disposable Bailers $10.00/each 
Dissolved Oxygen Meter $20.00/day 
PH Meter $15.00/day 
PH/Temp/Conductivity Meter $25.00/day 
Water Sample Fee $10.00/each 
In Situ Level Troll 700 $63.00/day, $250.00/week 
AquaCalc Pro $60.00/day, $120.00/week 
Marsh McBirney 2000 Flowmeter $60.00/day, $120.00/week 
Global Water FP 111 Flowmeter $25.00/day, $75.00/week 
Submersible Pump (Redi Flo 2) $155.00/day 
Water Level Meter, 300 Ft.  $25.00/day, $50.00/week 
Water Level Meter, 500 Ft. $35.00/day, $75.00/week 
Oil/Water Interface Well Probe $40.00/day, $120.00/week 
Hach Flo-Dar (logger & sensor) $400.00/week, $1,000.00/month 
Rain Gauge Sensor $15.00/week, $60.00/month 

PRINTING EXPENSES  

Black & White Copies $.10/8.5X11, $.13/8.5x14, $.20/11x17 
Color Copies $.20/8.5X11, $.20/8.5x14, $.40/11x17 
Binding $.25/each 
Lamination $1.00/each 
Oversize Print Black & White $5.00/each 
Oversize Print Color $6.00/each 
Print & Basic Mount $12.00/each 
Print & Machine Mount $20.00/each 
Print, Machine & Laminate White Board $32.00/each 
MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE  

Lodging Current Rates 
Meals $54.00/day 
 

Materials and other direct costs will be invoiced at current rates plus minimum 10% markup.  The following are included as 
direct costs: approved employee meals, lodging, transportation, premium delivery services (UPS, Federal Express, etc.), 
testing and survey supplies, premiums for special insurance, performance bonds, and consultants. Cost of professional liabity 
insurance is included in the hourly rates of personnel. 

15

Item b.



16

Item a.



17

Item a.



18

Item a.



19

Item a.



20

Item a.



21

Item a.



22

Item a.



23

Item a.



24

Item a.



25

Item a.



26

Item a.



Treasurer's Report

December 2021
Fund Fund Name Expended YTD % Expended Revenued YTD % Revenued Difference Rev vs Exp Cash Balance Notes

1000 General $935,923.98 35% $1,298,974.86 48% $363,050.88 $700,104.12

2060 Playgrounds & Parks $0.00 0% $125.00 100% $125.00 $50,892.05

2061 Ballparks & Ballfields $0.00 0% $195.00 100% $195.00 $19,003.94

2062 Tennis Courts $0.00 0% $125.00 1% $125.00 $46,808.23

2063 Bike Path Enhancement $0.00 0% $150.00 0% $150.00 $53,359.34

2101 TBID $13,293.00 18% $16,035.24 21% $2,742.24 $32,837.24

2170 Airport $0.00 0% $21,639.62 739% $21,639.62 $17,318.89

2190 Comprehensive Liability $60,485.00 100% $44,097.23 69% -$16,387.77 -$39,304.98

2220 Library Levy $0.00 0% $84,380.78 0% $84,380.78 $30,508.23

2260 Emergency Disaster $0.00 0% $3,814.64 69% $3,814.64 $20,524.81

2370 PERS $56,667.94 38% $193,186.11 132% $136,518.17 $12,113.92

2371 Group Health $110,564.35 40% $88,525.92 38% -$22,038.43 -$4,908.11

2390 Drug Forfeiture $4,828.07 16% $1,740.00 14% -$3,088.07 $48,822.69

2399 Impact Fees $0.00 0% $750.00 17% $750.00 $268,305.13

2425 Street Lighting $57,719.95 35% $91,616.70 57% $33,896.75 $309,228.82

2550 Dutch Elm Tree Removal $0.00 0% $250.00 6% $250.00 $2,634.01

2565 Street Maintenance $169,477.87 47% $263,582.33 75% $94,104.46 -$22,774.04

2566 Snow Removal $50,931.00 29% $35.00 0% -$50,896.00 $91,792.43

2584 Mowing $5,532.50 37% $6,170.01 114% $637.51 $69,857.55

2598 MVS Park Maintenance $0.00 0% $1,872.23 83% $1,872.23 $14,633.05

2810 Police Reserve Training $10,059.22 40% $50.00 0% -$10,009.22 $15,218.70

2820 Gas Apportionment Tax $8,700.65 4% $37,768.18 31% $29,067.53 $220,983.60

2821 New Fuel Tax $127,349.27 88% $20,058.80 14% -$107,290.47 $33,765.38

2890 Oil/Gas Severance $29,797.00 12% $125,175.48 59% $95,378.48 $318,750.00

2990 HB 645- ARPA $0.00 0% $790,784.74 100% $790,784.74 $790,784.74

3400 Revolving Fund $0.00 0% $150.00 100% $150.00 $54,983.33

3600 SID 100 $0.00 0% $100.00 100% $100.00 $24,034.90

3601 SID 101A $0.00 0% $10,122.10 56% $10,122.10 $38,173.57

3602 SID 102 $0.00 0% $36,487.19 40% $36,487.19 -$27,801.15

3603 SID 103 $0.00 0% $250.00 100% $250.00 $1,945.65

3604 SID 104 $0.00 0% $24,889.94 41% $24,889.94 -$24,064.70

4010 City Hall CIP $0.00 0% $275.00 100% $275.00 $92,805.00

4015 Parks CIP $0.00 0% $175.00 1% $175.00 $64,187.00

4020 Police CIP $760.75 2% $325.00 2% -$435.75 $110,178.04

4025 Police Investigative CIP $10,887.50 31% $100.00 1% -$10,787.50 $24,178.43

4030 Street Equipment $5,941.00 4% $375.00 1% -$5,566.00 $92,294.17

4031 Street Construction $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 $127,636.08

4040 Fire Equipment $2,863.57 29% $3,652.00 4% $788.43 $491,460.89

4060 Bike Path Enhancement $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 $66,120.05

4070 Downtown Enhancement $0.00 0% $50.00 100% $50.00 $12,503.07

4075 Curb & Sidewalk $0.00 0% $250.00 100% $250.00 -$2,529.04

5210 Water Utility $2,138,694.98 62% $2,804,131.66 70% $665,436.68 $4,161,243.39

5211 Water Impact Fees $0.00 0% $4,000.00 640% $4,000.00 $220,928.19

5310 Sewer Utiltiy $672,605.11 26% $1,033,904.78 51% $361,299.67 $4,882,291.18

5311 Sewer Impact Fees $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 $59,304.28

5410 Solid Waste $344,028.99 37% $440,271.28 58% $96,242.29 $477,161.41

5710 Sweeping Operating $87,084.64 29% $215,648.39 86% $128,563.75 $123,222.39

7060 Playgrounds & Parks $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 $0.00

7120 Fire Disability $0.00 0% $57,394.18 86% $57,394.18 $24,431.26

7970 Grant-Richland County $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 $1,807.07

Totals $4,904,196.34 33% $7,723,654.39 33% $2,819,458.05 $13,382,791.03

27

Item b.



28

Item b.



29

Item b.



30

Item b.



31

Item b.



32

Item b.



33

Item b.



34

Item b.



35

Item b.



36

Item b.



37

Item c.



38

Item c.



39

Item c.



40

Item c.



41

Item c.



42

Item c.



43

Item c.



44

Item c.



45

Item d.



46

Item d.



47

Item d.



48

Item d.



49

Item d.



50

Item d.



51

Item d.



52

Item d.



53

Item a.



54

Item a.



55

Item a.



56

Item a.



57

Item a.



58

Item a.



59

Item a.



60

Item a.



61

Item a.



62

Item a.



63

Item a.



64

Item a.



65

Item a.


	Top
	Item a.	February 7th, 2022 Regular Meeting Minute Minutes
	City Council Meeting 2-7-2022 Minutes Document

	Item b.	February 7th, 2022 Water and Sewer Committee Meeting Minutes
	Water and Sewer Committee Meeting Minutes 2-7-22

	Item a.	January 2022 Police Department Report
	January 2022 PD Report

	Item a.	January 2022 Public Works Report
	January 2022 Public Works Report

	Item b.	Morrison Maierle TO 13 to Master Agreement: On Call Tasks
	TO 13 Sewer On-Call 2-10-22

	Item a.	December 2021 and January 2022 JV Reports
	January 2022 JV Report
	December 2021 JV Report

	Item b.	December 2021 and January 2022 Treasurer's Reports
	December 2021 Treasurers Report
	Janaury 2022 Treasurer's Report

	Item c.	December 2021 Water/Sewer Bank Transfer: $106,489.17
	December 2021 WS Bank Transfer

	Item d.	January 2022 Water/Sewer Bank Transfer: $63,347.57
	January 2022 WS Bank Transfer

	Item a.	Claims to be approved (Edit Me)
	CLAIM # 39652
	CLAIMS 2-22

	Bottom

